Government of Jammu and Kashmir Civil Secretariat: Finance Department Jammu/Srinagar.

Transfer of Stamp Duty collected through e-Stamping by Subject: Stock Holding corporation of India (SHCIL) Limited to the State Treasury.

No.244/Stamp-III-B/81-CST dated 15.07.2020 received **Reference**: from Commissioner, State Taxes Department, J&K.

> Government Order No. 219 - FD of 2020 d. 1) -08-2020 D а t e

Sanction is hereby accorded to the approval of the following:

- a)Adoption of Government Receipt & Accounting System (GRAS) for receiving remittances of Stamp duty collected from Stock Holding Corporation of India Limited (SHCIL) into the Cyber Treasury of Union Territory of J&K. The modalities in this regard shall be worked out by Director General, Accounts & Treasuries, J&K.
- b)Creation of a new Group Head in consultation with Accountant General, J&K to facilitate differentiation of collection of stamp duty through e-Mode for the purpose of reconciliation with MIS Report.
- c) Nomination of Deputy Commissioner Headquarters, State Taxes Department, J&K as Drawing & Disbursing Officer (DDO) for single point account monitoring and reconciliation of data.

By order of the Government of Jammu and Kashmir.

Sd/-(Dr. Arun Kumar Mehta), IAS,

Financial Commissioner, Finance Department.

No. FD/ET/Estt/51/2020-Part File

Copy to the:

- Principal Secretary to Hon'ble Lieutenant Governor. 01.
- Joint Secretary (J&K) Ministry of Home Affairs, Government of India, New Delhi. 02.
- 03. Commissioner, State Taxes Department, J&K, Jammu.
- Pvt. Secretary to Financial Commissioner, Finance Department for information of the 04. Financial Commissioner.
- 05. I/C Website.
- 06. Government Order file (w.2.s.c).

Dated: 11 .08.2020.

(Mohammad Amin) Under Secretary to Government, — Finance Department

Scanned with CamScanner